

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING Between DCT's Dhempe College of Arts and Science, Miramar and Sangath, Soccorro, Porvorim, Bardez-Goa

This MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) is made and entered into on 29th July 2023

Between

DCT's Dhempe College of Arts and Science, Miramar And

Sangath, H.No. 451(168), Bhatkar Waddo, Socorro, Porvorim, Bardez, Goa, 403501. (hereinafter referred to as "Sangath" registered as Society, Registration no. 138/Goa/96 which expression and shall unless otherwise provided include its representatives, successors and assigns) of the second part.

In witness whereof the parties agree to the following terms and conditions:

Objective 1.

The objective of this MoU is to plan and implement effective collaborative programmes that can help serve the needs of the students of the institution in keeping with the mission and vision of preparing youth with all round development of personality for becoming capable, useful and upright citizens, able to face the challenges faced by India and world. The parties believe that their respective expertise and mutual interests in their respective fields present unique opportunities in developmental needs for the state of Goa.

Terms and Conditions

The parties agree that overriding principles governing any proposed collaborative undertakings will include the following:

- a. DCT's Dhempe College of Arts and Science, Panaji and Sangath will be committed to developing enduring partnership.
- b. Each will retain autonomy and control over the manner in which commitments and obligations are fulfilled within the collaborative ventures.
- c. Interagency communications shall follow established lines and all Public announcements

• 6

about collaborative ventures shall be jointly approved in advance by both parties.

Arris

d. This Memorandum of Understanding will serve as a broad and general enabling document and will provide the basis and authority for all the future collaborative ventures to be undertaken with mutual consent.

3. Potential Collaborative Undertakings

The areas where potential collaborative undertakings can be initiated, as identified by the parties include, but are not limited to

- Delivering mental health awareness talks to the students and staff
- Providing technical and professional expertise to support the College students to develop and implement Life skills, Basic counselling skills etc. by conducting courses.
- Provide Sangath access to the student community at the College for research projects which involve young people as participants.

4. Collaborative Programme Initiation and Coordination

A governance committee with defined membership and accountability will be jointly determined by the Principal of Dhempe College and the Executive Director of Sangath. The proposed joint committee will serve as the focal point for the initiation and coordination of all collaborative programmes and will recommend short and longer-term strategic plans for the partnership, determine resource allocation, feasibility and monitor activities.

For DCT's Dhempe College of Arts and Science

Ph. No. 91721 04756

Email: muktakaramadi@dhempecollege.edu.in

For Sangath : Miriam Sequeira Ph. : 9764922402 / 8788766334 Email. miriam.sequeira@sangath.in

5. Finance

No party shall make a claim against the other PARTY for any expenditure unless such expenditure has been agreed upon in writing between the PARTIES. If any third party finances the joint project, it may be mutually utilized according to the mutually agreed terms and conditions.

6. Validity

This MoU shall be valid for **Five** years from the date of its execution. However, agreements concluded, with specific terms for financing and implementing projects under this MoU shall be valid till end of contracting obligations and responsibilities of the concerned parties. The validity of this MoU can be further extended with the mutual consent of the parties in writing.

Dunk

7. Changes to the MoU

Any changes to this MoU must be in written form.

8. Beginning and Termination of the MoU

This MoU takes effect after the signing by the authorized representatives of the both institutions. The MoU may be terminated by either party by serving two months' notice in writing, without assigning any reason, subject to completion of assignments in hand.

In witness thereof, the undersigned duly authorized there to have signed this Memorandum Undertaking.

For and behalf of DCT's Dhempe College of Arts and Science Miramar, Panaji, Goa For and behalf of Sangath, Soccoro, Porvorim, Goa.

Name

Title: Principal Date: Principal

Dempo Charities Trust's Chempe College of Arts & Science, Panaji-Goa.

Seal:



Name: Monica Bariya Title: Chairperson Date:

Seal: SANGATH Reg. No. 138/Goa/96 H. No. 451 (168) Bhatkar Vaddo Socorro Porvorim Bardez - Goa - 403 501 Ph: 7887872345